The City Council of the City of Princeton, Iowa met in regular session on Thursday, July 11, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Princeton City Hall. Mayor Roger Woomert presided. Roll Call: Present; Stutting, Woomert, Geiger, Simmons. Absent: Kernan. Mayor Woomert asked if Council approves the Consent Agenda. Motion to approve consent agenda was made by Woomert, seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Woomert made a motion to approve additional spending for removal of tree from lagoon for \$2,400.00 and was seconded by Stutting. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Mayor's Comments:

Mayor Woomert thanked the Council members for attending the meeting. He also stated the Community Center board is looking for members and to contact City Hall if you are interested. New Business:

Geiger made a motion to approve Barb Wilson's resignation from Community Center board and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC. The Council and Mayor would like to thank Barb for being on the committee.

Council discussed the bushes and gutters at the Community Center. Public works is going to remove the bushes full of poison ivy and will look at the down spout that fell off. Geiger made a motion to dissolve the Beautification committee and was seconded by Woomert. Roll

Call: All Ayes. MC

Resolutions:

Council member Geiger made a motion to approve RESOLUTION 2019-11, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE INCURRENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A PORTION OF THE COST OF ACQURING, CONSTRUCTING, ENLARGING, IMPROVING, AND/OR EXTENDING TIS MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT FACILITY TO SERVE AN AREA LAWFULLY WITHIN ITS JURSIDICTION TO SERVE and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC Council member Geiger made a motion to approve RESOLUTION 2019-12, A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FOR A NOTICE OF HEARING ON PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF

CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE PRINCETON WELL #3 PROJECT AND THE TAKING OF BIDS THEREFOR and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Ordinances:

Council member Geiger made a motion to approve the first reading of ORDINANCE 01-2019, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN UPDATED SIDEWALK ORDINANCE, PERMIT, AND WAIVER and was seconded by Stutting. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Council member Geiger made a motion to approve the first reading of ORDINANCE 03-2019, AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE CORPORATE LIMITS AS DESCRIBED IN CHAPTER 3 OF THE MUNICPAL CODE OF THE CITY TO REFLECT THE ANNEXATION OF A PARCEL OF LAND DONATED TO THE CITY OF PRINCETON, IOWA BY SCOTT COUNTY IOWA and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

With nothing further to discuss, the Princeton City Council meeting adjourned at 6:49pm.

Approved:

Roger Woomert, Mayor

Attest:

Katie Enloe, City Clerk